

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

LT. COL. ALEXANDER VINDMAN,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD TRUMP, JR., RUDOLPH GIULIANI,
JULIA HAHN, and DANIEL SCAVINO, JR.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00257-JEB

**PLAINTIFF'S CONSOLIDATED MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	6
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Vindman has stated a claim for violations of 42 U.S.C. § 1985(1) and (2).....	6
A. Vindman has adequately pleaded that Defendants conspired to violate the Klan Act.....	7
1. Vindman has plausibly alleged that Defendants formed an agreement.....	7
(a) Vindman’s allegations meet the legal standard.....	9
(b) Defendants’ counterarguments are unavailing.....	16
2. Vindman has plausibly alleged that the purpose of the conspiracy was to intimidate and retaliate against him because he reported misconduct and testified in the impeachment.....	18
3. Vindman has adequately alleged unlawful overt acts in furtherance of the conspiracy.....	23
B. Vindman has stated a claim that the defendants violated § 1985(2).....	26
1. A court of impeachment is a “court of the United States” within the plain meaning of the statutory text.....	26
2. The purposes underlying § 1985(2) encompass conspiracies to tamper with witnesses in impeachment proceedings.....	28
3. The authority cited by Defendants does not preclude application of § 1985(2) to a court of impeachment.....	29
C. Vindman’s claims are not barred by the intracorporate conspiracy doctrine.....	30
II. Vindman’s claims are not barred by the First Amendment or any speech-related privilege or immunity.....	31

	Page
A. The Court may hold Defendants liable for their course of conduct constituting a conspiracy without violating the First Amendment.	31
B. The First Amendment does not shield the conspirators from liability for publishing verifiably false, defamatory statements with actual malice.	33
1. Vindman has adequately alleged that the conspirators published numerous verifiably false statements.	34
2. Vindman has adequately alleged that the conspirators made false statements with actual malice.	40
3. Defendants Trump, Jr. and Scavino are not shielded from liability by any privilege or statutory immunity.	47
C. The conspirators’ speech is evidence of the conspiracy.	52
III. Vindman is not precluded from seeking relief under § 1985.	53
A. Vindman is not seeking redress for the denial of his promotion or any other decision regarding his military employment.	53
B. The president’s involvement in the unlawful conspiracy does not bar Vindman’s § 1985(1) claims against other conspirators.	54
C. Vindman’s claims are not barred by the political question doctrine.	56
IV. Defendants Hahn and Scavino are not entitled to qualified immunity.	60
A. Vindman’s complaint states violations of clearly established law.	60
1. Section 1985(1) and (2) and its companion criminal laws gave the Defendants fair warning that their conduct was unlawful.	61
2. The Fourth Amendment precedent cited by Defendants does not support the requirement of more specific authority in this case.	65
B. Defendants’ arguments are not addressed to the well-pleaded allegations in Vindman’s complaint and otherwise do not entitle them to qualified immunity.	68
1. Defendants’ mischaracterization of Vindman’s factual allegations does not entitle them to qualified immunity.	68
2. Defendant Hahn is not excused from her unlawful conduct by following unlawful orders.	70

	Page
3. Defendants Hahn and Scavino are not entitled to qualified immunity based on the application of § 1985(2) to a court of impeachment.	72
V. None of Vindman’s claims should be dismissed with prejudice.	73
CONCLUSION	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>*Al-Tamini v. Adelson</i> , 916 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	56, 58
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	61
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013)	34
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. U.S.</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	64
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	61
<i>*Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6, 8, 9, 15
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	56
<i>Bancoult v. McNamara</i> , 445 F.3d 427 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	57
<i>*Barr v. Clinton</i> , 370 F.3d 1196 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	33, 34, 48
<i>*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Bennett v. Google</i> , 882 F.3d 1163 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	52
<i>Black Lives Matter D.C. v. Trump</i> , 544 F. Supp 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2021).....	17
<i>Blakeney v. O'Donnell</i> , 117 F. Supp. 3d 6 (D.D.C. 2015).....	31
<i>Blankenship v. Trump</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 316 (S.D. W. Va. 2021).....	40

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Boehner v. McDermott</i> , 484 F.3d 573 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Bowie v. Maddox</i> , 642 F.3d 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	29
<i>Brent v. Ashley</i> , 247 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2001)	71
<i>Bush v. Butler</i> , 521 F. Supp. 2d 63 (D.D.C. 2007).....	16
<i>Butz v. Economou</i> , 438 U.S. 478 (1978).....	62
<i>Cadillac of Naperville v. NLRB</i> , 14 F.4th 703 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	33
<i>Carey v. Phipus</i> , 435 U.S. 247 (1978).....	37
<i>Carson v. Allied News Co.</i> , 529 F.2d 206 (7th Cir. 1976)	44
<i>Carter v. Church</i> , 791 F. Supp. 298 (M.D. Ga. 1992)	29
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972).....	67
<i>Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980).....	26
<i>Cont’l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.</i> , 370 U.S. 690 (1962).....	9, 17, 19, 25
<i>Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.</i> , 467 U.S. 752 (1984).....	30
<i>D.C. v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	66
<i>*Dameron v. Wash. Mag., Inc.</i> , 779 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	49
<i>*Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980).....	47, 55

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Deripaska v. Associated Press</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 133 (D.D.C. 2017)	46
<i>Deubert v. Gulf Fed. Sav. Bank</i> , 820 F.2d 754 (5th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Dixon v. Int’l Bhd. of Police Officers</i> , 504 F.3d 73 (1st Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>*DKT Mem’l Fund, Ltd. v. Agency for Int’l Dev.</i> , 810 F.2d 1236 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	58
<i>Elkins v. D.C.</i> , 690 F.3d 554 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	71
<i>*El-Shifa Pharm. Indus. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 607 F.3d 836 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	57
<i>*Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	51
<i>Farah v. Esquire Mag.</i> , 736 F.3d 528 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	38
<i>Firestone v. Firestone</i> , 76 F.3d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	73
<i>Freeman v. Fallin</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2004)	65
<i>Gates v. Khokhar</i> , 884 F.3d 1290 (11th Cir. 2018)	64
<i>Gilmore v. Jones</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 630 (W.D. Va. 2019)	52
<i>Graves v. U.S.</i> , 961 F. Supp. 314 (D.D.C. 1997).....	29
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971).....	29
<i>Gross v. German Found. Indus. Initiative</i> , 456 F.3d 363 (3d Cir. 1996).....	58
<i>*Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	passim

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Hall v. D.C.</i> , 867 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	37
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	47, 55, 61
<i>Harris v. Bowser</i> , 369 F. Supp. 3d 93 (D.D.C. 2019).....	39
<i>Hartsfield v. Lemacks</i> , 50 F.3d 950 (11th Cir. 1995)	72
<i>Havens v. Mobex Network Servs., LLC</i> , 820 F.3d 80 (3d Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>Hildebrant v. Meredith Corp.</i> , 63 F. Supp. 3d 732 (E.D. Mich. 2014).....	44
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	13, 17, 70
<i>*Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	62, 65
<i>In re Delta/AirTran Baggage Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 733 F. Supp. 2d 1348 (N.D. Ga. 2010).....	16
<i>*In re Domestic Airline Travel Antitrust Litig.</i> , 221 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2016).....	8, 10, 12, 14
<i>In re House Comm. on Judiciary</i> , 414 F. Supp. 3d 129 (D.D.C. 2019).....	27, 28
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 494 F.3d 1080 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	36, 42, 45
<i>*Jefferson v. Harris</i> , 170 F. Supp. 3d 194 (D.D.C. 2016).....	59
<i>Johnson v. D.C.</i> , 528 F.3d 969 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	64
<i>Jones v. Dirty World Ent. Recordings LLC</i> , 755 F.3d 398 (6th Cir. 2014)	51

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kassem v. Wash. Hosp. Ctr.</i> , 513 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Katzenbach v. Original Knights of Ku Klux Klan</i> , 250 F. Supp. 330 (E.D. La. 1965).....	21
<i>Klayman v. Zuckerberg</i> , 753 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	50
<i>Kurd v. Republic of Turkey</i> , 374 F. Supp. 3d 37 (D.D.C. 2019).....	18
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983).....	7, 28
<i>La Liberte v. Reid</i> , 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	52
<i>Lagayan v. Odeh</i> , 199 F. Supp. 3d 21 (D.D.C. 2016).....	16
<i>Lawrence v. Acree</i> , 665 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	24
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Pub. Int. Legal Found.</i> , 2018 WL 3848404 (E.D. Va. Aug. 13, 2018).....	20
<i>Marshall’s Locksmith Serv. v. Google</i> , 925 F.3d 1263 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	50
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Mag., Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	46
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Citigroup</i> , 709 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2013).....	10
<i>McAndrew v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 206 F.3d 1031 (11th Cir. 2000)	28, 30, 61
<i>McCord v. Bailey</i> , 636 F.2d 606 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	28
<i>McCreary v. Health</i> , 2005 WL 3276257 (D.D.C. Sept. 26, 2005).....	16
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 U.S. 535 (2012).....	71

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain J. Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990).....	36
* <i>Mollnow v. Carlton</i> , 716 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1983)	53, 67
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	40
<i>Montgomery v. Risen</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 219 (D.D.C. 2016)	36
<i>Moore v. Cecil</i> , 488 F. Supp. 3d 1144 (N.D. Ala. 2020).....	46
<i>Morast v. Lance</i> , 807 F.2d 926 (11th Cir. 1987)	29
<i>Myers v. D.C. Hous. Auth.</i> , 2021 WL 1167032 (D.D.C. Mar. 26, 2021).....	48, 50
<i>Nelson Radio & Supply Co. v. Motorola</i> , 200 F.2d 911 (5th Cir. 1952)	30
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	33
<i>Nunes v. WP Co. LLC</i> , 2021 WL 3550896 (D.D.C. Aug. 11, 2021)	42
<i>Nyambal v. Alliedbarton Sec. Servs.</i> , 344 F. Supp. 3d 183 (D.D.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Ollman v. Evans</i> , 750 F.2d 970 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	36
<i>Olsen v. Albright</i> , 990 F. Supp. 31 (D.D.C. 1997).....	71
<i>Parisi v. Sinclair</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 310 (D.D.C. 2011).....	52
<i>People Helpers, Inc. v. City of Richmond</i> , 789 F. Supp. 725 (E.D. Va. 1992)	21
<i>Pritchard v. Hamilton Twp. Bd. of Trustees</i> , 424 F. App'x 492 (6th Cir. 2011).....	64

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ramirez v. Butte-Silver Bow Cnty.</i> , 298 F.3d 1022 (9th Cir. 2002)	71
<i>Robertson v. Sea Pines Real Estate Cos.</i> , 679 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Robinson v. U.S. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 127 (D.D.C. 2020)	6, 28
<i>RSM Prod. Corp. v. Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer U.S. LLP</i> , 682 F.3d 1043 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	17
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	32
<i>Schiavone Constr. Co. v. Time, Inc.</i> , 847 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir. 1988)	45
<i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	57
<i>*Screws v. U.S.</i> , 325 U.S. 91 (1945)	60
<i>*SD3, LLC v. Black & Decker (U.S.) Inc.</i> , 801 F.3d 412 (4th Cir. 2015)	passim
<i>Silverman v. Newspaper & Mail Deliverers' Union of N.Y. & Vicinity</i> , 1999 WL 893398 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 18, 1999)	20
<i>Spagnola v. Mathis</i> , 809 F.2d 16 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	72
<i>Spirito v. Peninsula Airport Comm'n</i> , 350 F. Supp. 3d 471 (E.D. Va. 2018)	45
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	41, 42, 44
<i>Stehney v. Perry</i> , 101 F.3d 925 (3d Cir. 1996)	59
<i>Stern v. U.S. Gypsum, Inc.</i> , 547 F.2d 1329 (7th Cir. 1977)	19
<i>Stewart v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> , 471 F.3d 169 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	6

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Stillman v. CIA</i> , 517 F. Supp. 2d 32 (D.D.C. 2007)	32
<i>Tah v. Glob. Witness Publ'g</i> , 991 F.3d 231 (D.C. Cir. 2021)	36
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)	65
<i>Thompson v. Trump</i> , 2022 WL 503384 (D.D.C. Feb. 18, 2022)	59
<i>Tripp v. Exec. Off. of the President</i> , 200 F.R.D. 140 (D.D.C. 2001)	11, 30
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2019 (2020)	27
<i>U.S. ex rel. Miller v. Bill Harbert Int'l Constr.</i> , 608 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	25
<i>U.S. v. Barnes</i> , 295 F.3d 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	26
<i>U.S. v. Bd. of Educ. of Greene Cnty.</i> , 332 F.2d 40 (5th Cir. 1964)	21, 23
<i>U.S. v. Beaty</i> , 288 F.2d 653 (6th Cir. 1961)	21
<i>U.S. v. Bruce</i> , 353 F.2d 474 (5th Cir. 1965)	21
<i>U.S. v. Bundy</i> , 2016 WL 3156310 (D. Or. June 3, 2016)	64
<i>U.S. v. Deal</i> , 6 Race Rel. L. Rep. 474 (W.D. La. 1961)	21
<i>U.S. v. DeMott</i> , 2005 WL 2314134 (N.D.N.Y. Sept. 22, 2005)	19
<i>U.S. v. Fulbright</i> , 105 F.3d 443 (9th Cir. 1997)	64
<i>U.S. v. Gartman</i> , 1995 WL 265925 (4th Cir. May 9, 1995)	20

Cases	Page(s)
<i>U.S. v. Jimenez Recio</i> , 537 U.S. 270 (2003).....	32
* <i>U.S. v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997).....	passim
<i>U.S. v. McLeod</i> , 385 F.2d 734 (5th Cir. 1967)	21
<i>U.S. v. Morrison</i> , 98 F.3d 619 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	64
<i>U.S. v. Nguyen</i> , 673 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 2012)	19, 20
<i>U.S. v. North</i> , 910 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	70
<i>U.S. v. Payne</i> , 2017 WL 8941311 (D. Nev. Jan. 3, 2017).....	64
<i>U.S. v. Puma</i> , 2022 WL 823079 (D.D.C. Mar. 19, 2022).....	64
<i>U.S. v. Tarantino</i> , 846 F.2d 1384 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>U.S. v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008).....	32
<i>U.S. v. Wilson</i> , 290 F.3d 347 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Byrne</i> , 2022 WL 1165935 (D.D.C. Apr. 20, 2022).....	41, 49, 52
* <i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Powell</i> , 554 F. Supp. 3d 42 (D.D.C. 2021).....	40, 41, 46
<i>Vidurek v. Pollen</i> , 2021 WL 4066503 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2021).....	29
<i>Wasserman v. Time, Inc.</i> , 424 F.2d 920 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	43
<i>Weyrich v. New Republic, Inc.</i> , 235 F.3d 617 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	35

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Whitaker v. Thompson</i> , 353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	22
* <i>White v. Fraternal Ord. of Police</i> , 909 F.2d 512 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	38, 49
<i>Wilson v. Libby</i> , 535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	58
* <i>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</i> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993).....	22, 53
<i>Young v. Gannett Satellite Info. Network</i> , 734 F.3d 544 (6th Cir. 2013)	42, 43
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	66, 67, 70
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 903a.....	21
18 U.S.C.	
§ 371.....	60
*§ 372.....	60, 61, 64
§ 793.....	21
§ 794.....	21
§ 798.....	21
*§ 1512.....	60, 64
*42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	passim
47 U.S.C. § 230.....	50
Pub. L. No. 42-22, 17 Stat. 13 (1871).....	61
 Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const.	
*art. I.....	27
art. III	27
amend. IV	66

Miscellaneous Authorities	Page(s)
166 Cong. Rec. S289 (daily ed. Jan. 21, 2020).....	27
Craig C. Donsanto & Nancy L. Simmons, Pub. Integrity Section, U.S. Dep’t of Just., <i>Federal Prosecution of Election Offenses</i> (7th ed. 2007), https://tinyurl.com/59zc99du	20, 23
The Federalist No. 65 (Alexander Hamilton)	28
Noah Webster, <i>An American Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1867), https://tinyurl.com/yzjrhmvv	20
U.S. Att’y’s Off., D.C., <i>Capitol Breach Cases</i> , https://tinyurl.com/yckpzw33	64
U.S. Senate, <i>About Impeachment</i> , https://tinyurl.com/3f7wuxeu	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts (May 2022 update) (Westlaw)	34
